Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 06-12) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies) Craig T. Sutton Katherine J. Sutton Steven Sweeden Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 08/29/2013	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Roto Hammer Industries Inc. Internal Address: Street Address: 2804 West 40th Street
Assignment	City: Tulsa State: OK Country: US Zip: 74107 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application or patent number(s): This A. Patent Application No.(s)	document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached? Yes No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Chad M. Hinrichs, Gable Gotwals Internal Address:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 100 West 5th Street, 10th Floor	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Tulsa State: OK Zip: 74103	8. Payment Information
Phone Number: 918-595-4963 Docket Number: 008713-00007 Email Address: iplaw@gablelaw.com,	Deposit Account Number 501971 Authorized User Name Gable Gotwals
9. Signature: Chad M Hwww.h	2013-08-29
Chad M. Hinrichs Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover sheel Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 3) Should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: 6) If the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 031237 FRAME: 0330

Attorney Docket No. 008713-00007

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

This assignment of invention is effective immediately, and is between CRAIG T. SUTTON, KATHERINE J. SUTTON and STEVEN SWEEDEN (individually and collectively, "the inventor") and ROTO HAMMER INDUSTRIES INC. ("ROTO HAMMER"), an Oklahoma S-Corp.

For good and valuable consideration, the inventor agrees to the following provisions.

1. BACKGROUND

- 1.1 The inventor has invented a LOCKOUT DEVICE FOR A CHAIN WHEEL OPERATED VALVE ("the invention") and has made an application for a U.S. Patent on the invention.
- 1.2 ROTO HAMMER desires to obtain the entire interest in the subject matter of the invention for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries. This interest includes all rights to claim priority to the invention and any improvements made to the invention.
- 1.3 The inventor has not entered into any prior assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance of the invention that would conflict with the assignment to ROTO HAMMER.
- 1.4 The inventor acknowledges the receipt of good and valuable consideration from ROTO HAMMER in exchange for this assignment.

2. ASSIGNMENT

- 2.1 The inventor hereby assigns to ROTO HAMMER the entire interest in the invention including any provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation and continuation-in-part applications, any and all foreign rights and all rights to claim priority to the invention and any improvements made to the invention.
- 2.2 The inventor shall not enter into any future assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance of the invention that would conflict with the assignment to ROTO HAMMER.

3. PATENT PROSECUTION, MAINTENANCE, AND LITIGATION

- 3.1 The inventor must, upon request by ROTO HAMMER or its successors and assigns, promptly provide facts and documents relating to the invention, including but not limited to instruments and affidavits required to prosecute the patent application and to issue and maintain the patent.
- 3.2 The inventor shall provide facts and testify as needed in any proceeding or litigation relating to the invention.

4. SIGNATURES

By signing this assignment of invention, I understand that it provides an assignment of the entire interest in the invention to:

ROTO HAMMER INDUSTRIES INC. 2804 West 40th Street Tulsa, Oklahoma 74107 State of Formation: Oklahoma

1

{1170867;}

Fax: (866) 848-5514

8/29/13 Date: ___ By: 2804 West 40th Street Tulsa, Oklahoma 74107 Citizenship: United States STATE OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY OF TULSA day of 2013, personally appeared the above named Before me this individual, to me known to be the person who is described in, and who executed the foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein expressed. My Commission No. 1000 My Commission Expires: Date: 8-29-13 By: KATHERINE J. SUTTON 2804 West 40th Street Tulsa, Oklahoma 74107 Citizenship: United States STATE OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY OF TULSA _day of HUQUE 2013, personally appeared the above named Before me this individual, to me known to be the person who is described in, and who executed the foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same of her own free will for the purpose therein expressed.

My Commission Expires:

My Commission No. <u>13003437</u>

2

{1170867;}

From: GableGotwals Fax: (866) 848-5514

To: 5712730140@rcfax.con Fax: +15712730140

Page 4 of 4 8/29/2013 4:39

Date: 8-29-13

By:
STEVEN SWEEDEN

2804 West 40th Street Tulsa, Oklahoma 74107 Citizenship: United States

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

COUNTY OF TULSA

Before me this Office day of Logot 2013, personally appeared the above named individual, to me known to be the person who is described in, and who executed the foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein expressed.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

My Commission No. 120034 37

3

(1170867;)

RECORDED: 08/29/2013

PATENT REEL: 031237 FRAME: 0333